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Summary 

Mode Max-N dB Max-OBW ITU-Code Min-N dB Min-OBW 

 (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (Hz) 

5.925-6.425GHz - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 18.546M 16.448M 16M4D1D 18.282M 16.355M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.932M 18.902M 18M9D1D 19.8M 18.863M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 39.864M 37.818M 37M8D1D 39.6M 37.697M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 80.256M 77.613M 77M6D1D 80.256M 77.189M 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 162.624M 156.71M 157MD1D 162.624M 156.451M 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 329.472M 316.497M 316MD1D 327.36M 314.376M 

6.425-6.525GHz - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 18.546M 16.454M 16M5D1D 18.216M 16.337M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.932M 18.92M 18M9D1D 19.8M 18.856M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 39.864M 37.856M 37M9D1D 39.6M 37.728M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 80.4M 77.42M 77M4D1D 80.256M 77.204M 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 162.48M 156.662M 157MD1D 162.24M 156.525M 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 329.472M 317.076M 317MD1D 328.416M 316.876M 

6.525-6.875GHz - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 18.612M 16.46M 16M5D1D 18.348M 16.355M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.932M 18.923M 18M9D1D 19.8M 18.875M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 39.996M 37.897M 37M9D1D 39.6M 37.662M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 80.28M 77.482M 77M5D1D 80.256M 77.193M 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 162.624M 156.584M 157MD1D 162.096M 156.297M 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 329.472M 316.43M 316MD1D 328.416M 316.025M 

6.875-7.125GHz - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 18.546M 16.432M 16M4D1D 18.216M 16.333M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.932M 18.913M 18M9D1D 19.734M 18.859M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 39.864M 37.843M 37M8D1D 39.6M 37.702M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 80.52M 77.659M 77M7D1D 80.256M 77.448M 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 162.624M 156.811M 157MD1D 162.096M 156.346M 

Max-N dB = Maximum 26dB down bandwidth 
Max-OBW = Maximum 99% occupied bandwidth; 
Min-N dB = Minimum 26dB down bandwidth 
Min-OBW = Minimum 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Result 

Mode Result Limit 
Port 1-N 

dB 
Port 

1-OBW 
Port 2-N 

dB 
Port 

2-OBW 
Port 3-N 

dB 
Port 

3-OBW 
Port 4-N 

dB 
Port 

4-OBW 

  (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 

5955MHz Pass Inf 18.546M 16.407M 18.48M 16.432M 18.348M 16.387M 18.348M 16.402M 

6175MHz Pass Inf 18.414M 16.388M 18.348M 16.398M 18.48M 16.448M 18.348M 16.397M 

6415MHz Pass Inf 18.48M 16.445M 18.546M 16.369M 18.414M 16.359M 18.282M 16.355M 

6435MHz Pass Inf 18.414M 16.359M 18.348M 16.337M 18.348M 16.373M 18.348M 16.412M 

6475MHz Pass Inf 18.48M 16.431M 18.48M 16.454M 18.348M 16.424M 18.414M 16.412M 

6515MHz Pass Inf 18.546M 16.433M 18.216M 16.383M 18.414M 16.384M 18.414M 16.435M 

6535MHz Pass Inf 18.348M 16.372M 18.48M 16.417M 18.348M 16.429M 18.48M 16.42M 

6715MHz Pass Inf 18.48M 16.412M 18.612M 16.46M 18.348M 16.355M 18.348M 16.38M 

6855MHz Pass Inf 18.414M 16.407M 18.546M 16.441M 18.414M 16.455M 18.48M 16.404M 

6875MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass Inf 18.48M 16.396M 18.48M 16.435M 18.57M 16.453M 18.45M 16.402M 

6895MHz Pass Inf 18.48M 16.42M 18.414M 16.406M 18.348M 16.358M 18.546M 16.378M 

7015MHz Pass Inf 18.348M 16.398M 18.348M 16.37M 18.414M 16.333M 18.348M 16.371M 

7095MHz Pass Inf 18.348M 16.381M 18.414M 16.363M 18.216M 16.342M 18.348M 16.372M 

7115MHz Pass Inf 18.48M 16.432M 18.348M 16.421M 18.216M 16.35M 18.414M 16.415M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5955MHz Pass Inf 19.8M 18.878M 19.8M 18.863M 19.866M 18.883M 19.866M 18.87M 

6175MHz Pass Inf 19.8M 18.897M 19.866M 18.88M 19.8M 18.875M 19.866M 18.884M 

6415MHz Pass Inf 19.932M 18.902M 19.866M 18.863M 19.8M 18.893M 19.866M 18.863M 

6435MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.895M 19.932M 18.92M 19.866M 18.912M 19.8M 18.899M 

6475MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.877M 19.866M 18.858M 19.8M 18.865M 19.8M 18.887M 

6515MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.874M 19.8M 18.856M 19.8M 18.87M 19.866M 18.899M 

6535MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.887M 19.8M 18.915M 19.866M 18.904M 19.866M 18.892M 

6715MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.9M 19.866M 18.923M 19.932M 18.885M 19.866M 18.902M 

6855MHz Pass Inf 19.932M 18.894M 19.866M 18.923M 19.8M 18.903M 19.8M 18.9M 

6875MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass Inf 19.86M 18.893M 19.89M 18.875M 19.89M 18.892M 19.86M 18.9M 

6895MHz Pass Inf 19.932M 18.874M 19.866M 18.908M 19.8M 18.885M 19.866M 18.881M 

7015MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.87M 19.8M 18.88M 19.866M 18.913M 19.8M 18.886M 

7095MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.885M 19.932M 18.903M 19.932M 18.903M 19.734M 18.884M 

7115MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.903M 19.866M 18.887M 19.932M 18.859M 19.866M 18.899M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5965MHz Pass Inf 39.864M 37.783M 39.864M 37.732M 39.732M 37.749M 39.6M 37.787M 

6165MHz Pass Inf 39.6M 37.785M 39.864M 37.762M 39.6M 37.697M 39.864M 37.747M 

6405MHz Pass Inf 39.732M 37.75M 39.6M 37.784M 39.732M 37.818M 39.732M 37.754M 

6445MHz Pass Inf 39.732M 37.827M 39.732M 37.78M 39.732M 37.775M 39.864M 37.845M 

6485MHz Pass Inf 39.864M 37.832M 39.6M 37.847M 39.864M 37.742M 39.6M 37.728M 

6525MHz Straddle 
6.425-6.525GHz 

Pass Inf 39.84M 37.82M 39.72M 37.827M 39.78M 37.856M 39.66M 37.733M 

6565MHz Pass Inf 39.864M 37.778M 39.6M 37.744M 39.732M 37.766M 39.732M 37.791M 

6725MHz Pass Inf 39.732M 37.795M 39.732M 37.803M 39.732M 37.848M 39.864M 37.82M 

6845MHz Pass Inf 39.864M 37.843M 39.732M 37.83M 39.996M 37.897M 39.732M 37.815M 

6885MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass Inf 39.84M 37.726M 39.6M 37.808M 39.66M 37.662M 39.66M 37.733M 

Report No.: FR560201AO



 Emission Bandwidth Appendix A 

 

 Page No. : 3 of 36 

    

    

 

Mode Result Limit 
Port 1-N 

dB 
Port 

1-OBW 
Port 2-N 

dB 
Port 

2-OBW 
Port 3-N 

dB 
Port 

3-OBW 
Port 4-N 

dB 
Port 

4-OBW 

  (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) 

6925MHz Pass Inf 39.6M 37.79M 39.732M 37.702M 39.732M 37.823M 39.732M 37.745M 

7005MHz Pass Inf 39.732M 37.808M 39.864M 37.829M 39.732M 37.843M 39.732M 37.84M 

7085MHz Pass Inf 39.6M 37.749M 39.732M 37.724M 39.6M 37.73M 39.732M 37.729M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5985MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 77.342M 80.256M 77.407M 80.256M 77.293M 80.256M 77.287M 

6145MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 77.213M 80.256M 77.228M 80.256M 77.189M 80.256M 77.247M 

6385MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 77.503M 80.256M 77.434M 80.256M 77.517M 80.256M 77.613M 

6465MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 77.382M 80.256M 77.344M 80.256M 77.356M 80.256M 77.204M 

6545MHz Straddle 
6.425-6.525GHz 

Pass Inf 80.28M 77.273M 80.4M 77.262M 80.4M 77.353M 80.4M 77.42M 

6625MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 77.352M 80.256M 77.365M 80.256M 77.32M 80.256M 77.284M 

6705MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 77.405M 80.256M 77.374M 80.256M 77.341M 80.256M 77.313M 

6785MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 77.301M 80.256M 77.206M 80.256M 77.193M 80.256M 77.212M 

6865MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass Inf 80.28M 77.423M 80.28M 77.371M 80.28M 77.482M 80.28M 77.42M 

6945MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 77.47M 80.256M 77.503M 80.256M 77.461M 80.256M 77.448M 

7025MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 77.584M 80.256M 77.659M 80.52M 77.517M 80.256M 77.544M 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

6025MHz Pass Inf 162.624M 156.549M 162.624M 156.71M 162.624M 156.557M 162.624M 156.451M 

6185MHz Pass Inf 162.624M 156.578M 162.624M 156.61M 162.624M 156.471M 162.624M 156.525M 

6345MHz Pass Inf 162.624M 156.66M 162.624M 156.564M 162.624M 156.553M 162.624M 156.538M 

6505MHz Straddle 
6.425-6.525GHz 

Pass Inf 162.24M 156.646M 162.48M 156.618M 162.24M 156.662M 162.48M 156.525M 

6665MHz Pass Inf 162.624M 156.337M 162.624M 156.584M 162.096M 156.378M 162.096M 156.452M 

6825MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass Inf 162.24M 156.454M 162.24M 156.297M 162.24M 156.413M 162.24M 156.489M 

6985MHz Pass Inf 162.096M 156.637M 162.096M 156.346M 162.624M 156.811M 162.096M 156.576M 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

6105MHz Pass Inf 328.416M 315.114M 329.472M 315.461M 329.472M 315.217M 328.416M 314.376M 

6265MHz Pass Inf 329.472M 315.547M 328.416M 315.743M 327.36M 315.851M 329.472M 314.744M 

6425MHz Straddle 
5.925-6.425GHz 

Pass Inf 328.416M 316.424M 328.416M 316.484M 328.416M 316.497M 328.416M 316.007M 

6585MHz Straddle 
6.425-6.525GHz 

Pass Inf 328.416M 316.876M 329.472M 317.076M 329.472M 316.958M 329.472M 316.984M 

6745MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass Inf 328.416M 316.072M 329.472M 316.098M 328.416M 316.345M 328.416M 316.025M 

6905MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass Inf 328.416M 316.329M 329.472M 316.094M 329.472M 316.43M 329.472M 316.154M 

Port X-N dB = 26dB down bandwidth 
Port X-OBW = Port X 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Non-beamforming mode 
Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.925-6.425GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 12.12 0.01629 15.44 0.03499 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 12.80 0.01905 16.12 0.04093 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 15.67 0.03690 18.99 0.07925 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 18.74 0.07482 22.06 0.16069 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 21.54 0.14256 24.86 0.30620 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.79 0.23933 27.11 0.51404 

6.425-6.525GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 12.18 0.01652 14.45 0.02786 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 12.72 0.01871 14.99 0.03155 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 15.92 0.03908 18.19 0.06592 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 18.91 0.07780 21.18 0.13122 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 21.58 0.14388 23.85 0.24266 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.67 0.23281 25.94 0.39264 

6.525-6.875GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 12.23 0.01671 15.37 0.03443 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 13.02 0.02004 16.16 0.04130 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 15.96 0.03945 19.10 0.08128 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.08 0.08091 22.22 0.16672 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 21.48 0.14060 24.62 0.28973 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 24.00 0.25119 27.14 0.51761 

6.875-7.125GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 12.24 0.01675 14.52 0.02831 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 12.90 0.01950 15.18 0.03296 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 15.87 0.03864 18.15 0.06531 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.11 0.08147 21.39 0.13772 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 21.64 0.14588 23.92 0.24660 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 Total 
Power 

Power 
Limit 

EIRP EIRP 
Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5955MHz Pass 3.32 5.59 5.52 5.61 5.46 11.57 Inf 14.89 30.00 

6175MHz Pass 3.32 6.01 5.94 6.16 6.15 12.09 Inf 15.41 30.00 

6415MHz Pass 3.32 5.74 6.55 6.36 5.68 12.12 Inf 15.44 30.00 

6435MHz Pass 2.27 5.95 6.37 6.11 6.01 12.13 Inf 14.40 30.00 

6475MHz Pass 2.27 5.67 6.27 6.19 5.37 11.91 Inf 14.18 30.00 

6515MHz Pass 2.27 6.12 6.38 6.07 6.05 12.18 Inf 14.45 30.00 

6535MHz Pass 3.14 6.24 6.21 6.17 6.12 12.21 Inf 15.35 30.00 

6715MHz Pass 3.14 6.01 6.37 6.02 5.94 12.11 Inf 15.25 30.00 

6855MHz Pass 3.14 5.75 6.49 6.28 5.81 12.11 Inf 15.25 30.00 

6875MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 3.14 5.98 6.14 6.55 6.16 12.23 Inf 15.37 30.00 

6895MHz Pass 2.28 5.59 6.34 6.23 6.21 12.12 Inf 14.40 30.00 

7015MHz Pass 2.28 6.52 6.44 6.02 5.85 12.24 Inf 14.52 30.00 

7095MHz Pass 2.28 6.66 6.19 5.68 5.57 12.07 Inf 14.35 30.00 

7115MHz Pass 2.28 6.55 5.64 5.82 5.75 11.98 Inf 14.26 30.00 

802.11be 
EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5955MHz Pass 3.32 6.62 6.23 6.19 6.28 12.35 Inf 15.67 30.00 

6175MHz Pass 3.32 6.88 6.69 6.62 6.93 12.80 Inf 16.12 30.00 

6415MHz Pass 3.32 6.61 6.82 6.92 6.24 12.68 Inf 16.00 30.00 

6435MHz Pass 2.27 6.44 6.94 6.71 6.56 12.69 Inf 14.96 30.00 

6475MHz Pass 2.27 6.48 6.91 7.14 6.22 12.72 Inf 14.99 30.00 

6515MHz Pass 2.27 6.58 6.74 6.78 6.52 12.68 Inf 14.95 30.00 

6535MHz Pass 3.14 6.56 6.69 6.94 6.97 12.81 Inf 15.95 30.00 

6715MHz Pass 3.14 6.52 6.51 6.32 6.31 12.44 Inf 15.58 30.00 

6855MHz Pass 3.14 6.67 7.42 7.02 6.85 13.02 Inf 16.16 30.00 

6875MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 3.14 6.56 7.14 7.19 6.79 12.95 Inf 16.09 30.00 

6895MHz Pass 2.28 6.47 7.08 7.29 6.62 12.90 Inf 15.18 30.00 

7015MHz Pass 2.28 6.96 6.92 6.81 6.47 12.81 Inf 15.09 30.00 

7095MHz Pass 2.28 7.05 6.44 6.48 6.11 12.55 Inf 14.83 30.00 

7115MHz Pass 2.28 6.22 6.34 6.57 6.35 12.39 Inf 14.67 30.00 

802.11be 
EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5965MHz Pass 3.32 9.51 9.12 9.15 9.13 15.25 Inf 18.57 30.00 

6165MHz Pass 3.32 9.73 9.35 9.47 10.01 15.67 Inf 18.99 30.00 

6405MHz Pass 3.32 9.23 9.33 9.48 9.07 15.30 Inf 18.62 30.00 

6445MHz Pass 2.27 9.48 9.41 9.38 9.52 15.47 Inf 17.74 30.00 

6485MHz Pass 2.27 9.52 10.03 10.02 9.41 15.77 Inf 18.04 30.00 

6525MHz Straddle 6.425-6.525GHz Pass 2.27 9.73 9.95 10.03 9.87 15.92 Inf 18.19 30.00 

6565MHz Pass 3.14 9.68 9.7 10.14 10.2 15.96 Inf 19.10 30.00 

6725MHz Pass 3.14 9.17 9.85 9.42 9.25 15.45 Inf 18.59 30.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 Total 
Power 

Power 
Limit 

EIRP EIRP 
Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

6845MHz Pass 3.14 9.53 9.97 9.79 9.67 15.76 Inf 18.90 30.00 

6885MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 3.14 9.66 10.17 9.79 9.09 15.72 Inf 18.86 30.00 

6925MHz Pass 2.28 9.55 10.08 9.84 9.83 15.85 Inf 18.13 30.00 

7005MHz Pass 2.28 10.07 10.15 9.68 9.17 15.81 Inf 18.09 30.00 

7085MHz Pass 2.28 10.46 9.94 9.83 9.06 15.87 Inf 18.15 30.00 

802.11be 
EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5985MHz Pass 3.32 12.12 12.43 11.95 12.49 18.27 Inf 21.59 30.00 

6145MHz Pass 3.32 12.62 12.59 12.51 12.79 18.65 Inf 21.97 30.00 

6385MHz Pass 3.32 12.6 12.87 13.06 12.31 18.74 Inf 22.06 30.00 

6465MHz Pass 2.27 12.69 13.15 13.14 12.54 18.91 Inf 21.18 30.00 

6545MHz Straddle 6.425-6.525GHz Pass 2.27 12.41 12.39 12.62 12.34 18.46 Inf 20.73 30.00 

6625MHz Pass 3.14 13.05 13.24 12.62 12.46 18.87 Inf 22.01 30.00 

6705MHz Pass 3.14 12.55 13.08 12.59 12.63 18.74 Inf 21.88 30.00 

6785MHz Pass 3.14 12.83 13.07 12.91 12.84 18.93 Inf 22.07 30.00 

6865MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 3.14 13.08 13.31 13.32 12.48 19.08 Inf 22.22 30.00 

6945MHz Pass 2.28 12.46 13.43 13.04 12.68 18.94 Inf 21.22 30.00 

7025MHz Pass 2.28 13.36 13.29 12.85 12.84 19.11 Inf 21.39 30.00 

802.11be 
EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

6025MHz Pass 3.32 15.08 15.25 15.45 16.21 21.54 Inf 24.86 30.00 

6185MHz Pass 3.32 15.45 15.54 15.44 15.59 21.53 Inf 24.85 30.00 

6345MHz Pass 3.32 15.03 14.86 15.28 15.37 21.16 Inf 24.48 30.00 

6505MHz Straddle 6.425-6.525GHz Pass 2.27 15.49 15.88 15.86 14.95 21.58 Inf 23.85 30.00 

6665MHz Pass 3.14 15.17 15.79 15.18 15.16 21.35 Inf 24.49 30.00 

6825MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 3.14 15.38 15.67 15.42 15.37 21.48 Inf 24.62 30.00 

6985MHz Pass 2.28 15.63 15.82 15.48 15.54 21.64 Inf 23.92 30.00 

802.11be 
EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

6105MHz Pass 3.32 17.74 18.05 17.64 17.35 23.72 Inf 27.04 30.00 

6265MHz Pass 3.32 17.92 18.01 17.38 17.27 23.68 Inf 27.00 30.00 

6425MHz Straddle 5.925-6.425GHz Pass 3.32 17.75 17.95 18.09 17.22 23.79 Inf 27.11 30.00 

6585MHz Straddle 6.425-6.525GHz Pass 2.27 17.57 17.59 17.92 17.52 23.67 Inf 25.94 30.00 

6745MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 3.14 17.85 18.47 17.81 17.74 24.00 Inf 27.14 30.00 

6905MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 3.14 17.63 18.02 17.65 17.65 23.76 Inf 26.90 30.00 

DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
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Beamforming mode 
Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.925-6.425GHz - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 12.67 0.01849 18.30 0.06761 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 15.37 0.03443 21.00 0.12589 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 18.69 0.07396 24.32 0.27040 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 21.50 0.14125 27.13 0.51642 

802.11be EHT320-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.70 0.23442 29.33 0.85704 

6.425-6.525GHz - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 12.69 0.01858 18.19 0.06592 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 15.79 0.03793 21.29 0.13459 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 18.75 0.07499 24.25 0.26607 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 21.44 0.13932 26.94 0.49431 

802.11be EHT320-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.44 0.22080 28.94 0.78343 

6.525-6.875GHz - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 12.69 0.01858 18.14 0.06516 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 15.68 0.03698 21.13 0.12972 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.00 0.07943 24.45 0.27861 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 21.44 0.13932 26.89 0.48865 

802.11be EHT320-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.84 0.24210 29.29 0.84918 

6.875-7.125GHz - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 12.65 0.01841 18.04 0.06368 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 15.81 0.03811 21.20 0.13183 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 18.87 0.07709 24.26 0.26669 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 21.41 0.13836 26.80 0.47863 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 
Total 

Power 
Power 
Limit 

EIRP 
EIRP 
Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11be 
EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5955MHz Pass 5.63 6.23 5.75 6.26 6.61 12.24 Inf 17.87 30.00 

6175MHz Pass 5.63 6.35 6.94 6.51 6.76 12.67 Inf 18.30 30.00 

6415MHz Pass 5.63 6.71 6.54 6.95 6.28 12.65 Inf 18.28 30.00 

6435MHz Pass 5.50 6.49 6.61 6.74 6.65 12.64 Inf 18.14 30.00 

6475MHz Pass 5.50 6.72 6.44 7.02 6.46 12.69 Inf 18.19 30.00 

6515MHz Pass 5.50 6.06 6.32 6.96 6.89 12.59 Inf 18.09 30.00 

6535MHz Pass 5.45 6.34 6.31 6.88 6.63 12.57 Inf 18.02 30.00 

6715MHz Pass 5.45 6.52 6.81 6.12 6.05 12.41 Inf 17.86 30.00 

6855MHz Pass 5.45 6.63 6.74 6.92 6.38 12.69 Inf 18.14 30.00 

6875MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 5.45 6.02 6.91 6.86 6.33 12.57 Inf 18.02 30.00 

6895MHz Pass 5.39 6.61 6.92 6.58 6.41 12.65 Inf 18.04 30.00 

7015MHz Pass 5.39 6.84 6.94 6.03 6.45 12.60 Inf 17.99 30.00 

7095MHz Pass 5.39 7.02 6.18 6.17 6.58 12.52 Inf 17.91 30.00 

7115MHz Pass 5.39 6.65 5.94 5.82 6.32 12.22 Inf 17.61 30.00 

802.11be 
EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5965MHz Pass 5.63 9.21 9.18 8.84 9.42 15.19 Inf 20.82 30.00 

6165MHz Pass 5.63 9.36 9.29 9.32 9.44 15.37 Inf 21.00 30.00 

6405MHz Pass 5.63 9.34 9.15 9.64 8.82 15.27 Inf 20.90 30.00 

6445MHz Pass 5.50 9.22 9.26 9.38 9.59 15.39 Inf 20.89 30.00 

6485MHz Pass 5.50 9.48 9.74 9.82 9.58 15.68 Inf 21.18 30.00 

6525MHz Straddle 6.425-6.525GHz Pass 5.50 9.67 9.65 10.02 9.74 15.79 Inf 21.29 30.00 

6565MHz Pass 5.45 9.49 9.82 9.95 9.34 15.68 Inf 21.13 30.00 

6725MHz Pass 5.45 9.16 9.55 8.76 8.84 15.11 Inf 20.56 30.00 

6845MHz Pass 5.45 9.35 10.04 9.62 9.19 15.58 Inf 21.03 30.00 

6885MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 5.45 9.21 9.84 9.95 9.53 15.66 Inf 21.11 30.00 

6925MHz Pass 5.39 9.62 9.89 9.93 9.42 15.74 Inf 21.13 30.00 

7005MHz Pass 5.39 10.02 10.15 9.36 9.23 15.73 Inf 21.12 30.00 

7085MHz Pass 5.39 10.36 9.85 9.39 9.48 15.81 Inf 21.20 30.00 

802.11be 
EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5985MHz Pass 5.63 11.85 11.91 11.78 12.35 18.00 Inf 23.63 30.00 

6145MHz Pass 5.63 12.54 12.62 12.55 12.48 18.57 Inf 24.20 30.00 

6385MHz Pass 5.63 12.85 12.51 12.84 12.46 18.69 Inf 24.32 30.00 

6465MHz Pass 5.50 12.62 12.74 12.86 12.69 18.75 Inf 24.25 30.00 

6545MHz Straddle 6.425-6.525GHz Pass 5.50 12.16 12.49 12.55 12.06 18.34 Inf 23.84 30.00 

6625MHz Pass 5.45 12.92 13.16 12.74 12.51 18.86 Inf 24.31 30.00 

6705MHz Pass 5.45 12.45 13.02 12.71 12.23 18.63 Inf 24.08 30.00 

6785MHz Pass 5.45 12.78 12.95 12.63 12.54 18.75 Inf 24.20 30.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 
Total 

Power 
Power 
Limit 

EIRP 
EIRP 
Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

6865MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 5.45 12.67 13.14 13.42 12.65 19.00 Inf 24.45 30.00 

6945MHz Pass 5.39 12.94 13.25 12.69 12.49 18.87 Inf 24.26 30.00 

7025MHz Pass 5.39 13.22 13.18 12.45 12.41 18.85 Inf 24.24 30.00 

802.11be 
EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

6025MHz Pass 5.63 15.15 15.26 15.62 15.85 21.50 Inf 27.13 30.00 

6185MHz Pass 5.63 15.26 15.48 15.22 15.45 21.37 Inf 27.00 30.00 

6345MHz Pass 5.63 15.29 14.72 15.28 15.12 21.13 Inf 26.76 30.00 

6505MHz Straddle 6.425-6.525GHz Pass 5.50 15.14 15.69 15.52 15.31 21.44 Inf 26.94 30.00 

6665MHz Pass 5.45 15.21 15.32 14.78 14.85 21.07 Inf 26.52 30.00 

6825MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 5.45 15.28 15.39 15.54 15.46 21.44 Inf 26.89 30.00 

6985MHz Pass 5.39 15.68 15.51 15.12 15.24 21.41 Inf 26.80 30.00 

802.11be 
EHT320-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

6105MHz Pass 5.63 17.63 18.01 17.54 17.46 23.69 Inf 29.32 30.00 

6265MHz Pass 5.63 17.54 17.75 17.02 17.11 23.39 Inf 29.02 30.00 

6425MHz Straddle 5.925-6.425GHz Pass 5.63 17.56 17.82 18.01 17.29 23.70 Inf 29.33 30.00 

6585MHz Straddle 6.425-6.525GHz Pass 5.50 17.02 17.65 17.59 17.41 23.44 Inf 28.94 30.00 

6745MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 5.45 17.61 18.25 17.68 17.72 23.84 Inf 29.29 30.00 

6905MHz Straddle 6.525-6.875GHz Pass 5.45 17.38 17.95 17.54 17.41 23.60 Inf 29.05 30.00 

DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
Refers to antenna document for DG Gain. 
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Summary 

Mode PD EIRP PD 

 (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) 

5.925-6.425GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX -0.81 4.82 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.95 4.68 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -1.00 4.63 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.92 4.71 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.75 4.88 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.87 4.76 

6.425-6.525GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX -0.80 4.70 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.63 4.87 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.65 4.85 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.67 4.83 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.83 4.67 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.85 4.65 

6.525-6.875GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX -0.64 4.81 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.59 4.86 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.73 4.72 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.57 4.88 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.85 4.60 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.58 4.87 

6.875-7.125GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX -0.74 4.65 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.74 4.65 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.57 4.82 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.50 4.89 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA -0.71 4.68 

RBW = 1MHz 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 PD PD Limit EIRP PD 
EIRP PD 

Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 

5955MHz Pass 5.63 -6.91 -6.99 -7.02 -6.87 -1.04 Inf 4.59 5.00 

6175MHz Pass 5.63 -6.31 -6.64 -6.42 -6.45 -0.88 Inf 4.75 5.00 

6415MHz Pass 5.63 -6.90 -6.26 -6.24 -7.27 -0.81 Inf 4.82 5.00 

6435MHz Pass 5.50 -6.92 -6.38 -6.79 -6.89 -0.86 Inf 4.64 5.00 

6475MHz Pass 5.50 -7.08 -6.11 -6.44 -7.10 -0.87 Inf 4.63 5.00 

6515MHz Pass 5.50 -6.80 -6.59 -6.65 -6.64 -0.80 Inf 4.70 5.00 

6535MHz Pass 5.45 -6.60 -6.51 -6.70 -6.56 -0.90 Inf 4.55 5.00 

6715MHz Pass 5.45 -6.78 -6.04 -6.57 -6.88 -0.64 Inf 4.81 5.00 

6855MHz Pass 5.45 -6.80 -6.16 -6.13 -6.37 -0.72 Inf 4.73 5.00 

6875MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass 5.45 -6.72 -5.99 -6.36 -6.66 -0.74 Inf 4.71 5.00 

6895MHz Pass 5.39 -7.39 -6.11 -6.14 -6.87 -0.74 Inf 4.65 5.00 

7015MHz Pass 5.39 -6.47 -6.62 -6.59 -7.01 -0.84 Inf 4.55 5.00 

7095MHz Pass 5.39 -6.02 -6.23 -6.47 -7.21 -0.86 Inf 4.53 5.00 

7115MHz Pass 5.39 -6.10 -7.31 -6.09 -7.24 -0.83 Inf 4.56 5.00 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5955MHz Pass 5.63 -6.81 -6.95 -6.85 -6.93 -1.06 Inf 4.57 5.00 

6175MHz Pass 5.63 -6.40 -6.68 -6.47 -6.44 -0.95 Inf 4.68 5.00 

6415MHz Pass 5.63 -7.01 -6.41 -6.55 -7.32 -1.05 Inf 4.58 5.00 

6435MHz Pass 5.50 -6.73 -6.73 -6.71 -6.60 -0.92 Inf 4.58 5.00 

6475MHz Pass 5.50 -6.84 -6.18 -6.14 -6.68 -0.63 Inf 4.87 5.00 

6515MHz Pass 5.50 -6.92 -6.56 -7.05 -6.56 -1.00 Inf 4.50 5.00 

6535MHz Pass 5.45 -6.84 -6.62 -6.54 -6.69 -0.88 Inf 4.57 5.00 

6715MHz Pass 5.45 -7.09 -6.19 -6.85 -7.02 -0.85 Inf 4.60 5.00 

6855MHz Pass 5.45 -6.90 -6.27 -6.09 -6.87 -0.59 Inf 4.86 5.00 

6875MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass 5.45 -6.96 -6.22 -5.98 -6.92 -0.65 Inf 4.80 5.00 

6895MHz Pass 5.39 -7.17 -6.23 -6.14 -6.53 -0.74 Inf 4.65 5.00 

7015MHz Pass 5.39 -6.35 -6.33 -6.72 -7.09 -0.77 Inf 4.62 5.00 

7095MHz Pass 5.39 -6.12 -6.77 -6.50 -7.26 -0.82 Inf 4.57 5.00 

7115MHz Pass 5.39 -6.46 -6.80 -6.17 -7.08 -0.88 Inf 4.51 5.00 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5965MHz Pass 5.63 -6.83 -6.87 -6.80 -6.91 -1.02 Inf 4.61 5.00 

6165MHz Pass 5.63 -6.83 -6.85 -6.76 -6.77 -1.00 Inf 4.63 5.00 

6405MHz Pass 5.63 -6.86 -6.29 -6.50 -7.59 -1.03 Inf 4.60 5.00 

6445MHz Pass 5.50 -6.70 -6.65 -6.65 -6.76 -0.88 Inf 4.62 5.00 

6485MHz Pass 5.50 -6.64 -6.47 -6.54 -6.64 -0.78 Inf 4.72 5.00 

6525MHz Straddle 
6.425-6.525GHz 

Pass 5.50 -6.53 -6.36 -6.41 -6.43 -0.65 Inf 4.85 5.00 

6565MHz Pass 5.45 -6.94 -6.91 -6.05 -6.33 -0.73 Inf 4.72 5.00 

6725MHz Pass 5.45 -7.19 -6.06 -6.58 -7.05 -0.91 Inf 4.54 5.00 

6845MHz Pass 5.45 -7.22 -6.33 -6.34 -6.75 -0.84 Inf 4.61 5.00 

6885MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass 5.45 -7.26 -6.75 -6.18 -7.37 -0.93 Inf 4.52 5.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 PD PD Limit EIRP PD 
EIRP PD 

Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) 

6925MHz Pass 5.39 -6.87 -6.34 -6.07 -6.65 -0.74 Inf 4.65 5.00 

7005MHz Pass 5.39 -6.39 -6.24 -6.59 -6.97 -0.76 Inf 4.63 5.00 

7085MHz Pass 5.39 -5.92 -5.87 -5.92 -7.25 -0.57 Inf 4.82 5.00 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5985MHz Pass 5.63 -7.06 -6.80 -7.20 -6.27 -1.01 Inf 4.62 5.00 

6145MHz Pass 5.63 -6.63 -6.65 -6.99 -6.57 -0.92 Inf 4.71 5.00 

6385MHz Pass 5.63 -6.48 -6.51 -6.64 -7.19 -0.92 Inf 4.71 5.00 

6465MHz Pass 5.50 -6.58 -5.79 -6.36 -6.74 -0.67 Inf 4.83 5.00 

6545MHz Straddle 
6.425-6.525GHz 

Pass 5.50 -6.78 -7.05 -6.57 -6.78 -0.94 Inf 4.56 5.00 

6625MHz Pass 5.45 -6.89 -5.90 -6.87 -7.03 -0.76 Inf 4.69 5.00 

6705MHz Pass 5.45 -7.03 -6.08 -6.83 -6.92 -0.90 Inf 4.55 5.00 

6785MHz Pass 5.45 -6.60 -6.14 -6.29 -6.78 -0.57 Inf 4.88 5.00 

6865MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass 5.45 -6.78 -6.08 -6.19 -7.23 -0.65 Inf 4.80 5.00 

6945MHz Pass 5.39 -6.32 -5.52 -6.27 -6.84 -0.50 Inf 4.89 5.00 

7025MHz Pass 5.39 -6.11 -6.04 -6.30 -6.59 -0.57 Inf 4.82 5.00 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

6025MHz Pass 5.63 -7.13 -6.73 -6.58 -5.69 -0.82 Inf 4.81 5.00 

6185MHz Pass 5.63 -6.42 -6.01 -6.64 -6.50 -0.75 Inf 4.88 5.00 

6345MHz Pass 5.63 -7.04 -6.52 -7.06 -6.58 -1.07 Inf 4.56 5.00 

6505MHz Straddle 
6.425-6.525GHz 

Pass 5.50 -6.89 -6.49 -6.35 -7.07 -0.83 Inf 4.67 5.00 

6665MHz Pass 5.45 -6.91 -6.34 -6.73 -6.87 -0.85 Inf 4.60 5.00 

6825MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass 5.45 -7.10 -6.21 -6.43 -6.95 -0.95 Inf 4.50 5.00 

6985MHz Pass 5.39 -6.50 -6.03 -6.24 -6.43 -0.71 Inf 4.68 5.00 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

6105MHz Pass 5.63 -6.56 -6.31 -6.68 -6.95 -1.02 Inf 4.61 5.00 

6265MHz Pass 5.63 -6.57 -5.94 -6.94 -7.21 -0.93 Inf 4.70 5.00 

6425MHz Straddle 
5.925-6.425GHz 

Pass 5.63 -6.84 -6.10 -6.24 -7.30 -0.87 Inf 4.76 5.00 

6585MHz Straddle 
6.425-6.525GHz 

Pass 5.50 -6.69 -6.82 -6.33 -6.75 -0.85 Inf 4.65 5.00 

6745MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass 5.45 -6.46 -5.89 -6.24 -6.53 -0.58 Inf 4.87 5.00 

6905MHz Straddle 
6.525-6.875GHz 

Pass 5.45 -7.17 -6.15 -6.55 -6.94 -0.86 Inf 4.59 5.00 

DG = Directional Gain; RBW = 1MHz  
PD = trace bin-by-bin of each transmits port summing can be performed maximum power density; Port X = Port X 
Power Density; 
Refers to antenna document for DG Gain. 
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